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BULLETIN 1817 October 3, 1968 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - SUSSMAN v8 PATERSON. 

Ida Sussman, t/a Ike's Tavern, ) 

Appellant, ) 

) 
On Appea~ 

v$ 
CONCLUSIONS 

Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) and 
Control for the City of ORDER 
Paterso?, ) 

_Res pond en t. ) -

- - - - ~ AP .. CllP _...,araaewneeai.,. 

Ricb.ard E. Gruen~ Esq·. Attorney for Appellant 
Joseph L~ Conn, Esq., ty Samu.el K~ Yucht, Esq.; Attorney tor 

Respondent · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

,.The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hea;rer' s R?·Qort 

Appellant holder of a plenary retail consumption li­
cense for premises $81 Main Street, Paterson1 was found guilty . 
by respondent (hereinafter Board) of conducting her-business as 
a nuisance in that on January 22i 1968, she allowed, permitted 
and suffered a brawl act of vio ence or other disturbance 
initiated by her employee, and otherwise c'onducted her licensed 
business·in a manner offensive to common decency and public 
morals, in violation or Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 20, 
whereupon her license was revoked effective May 13, 19680 

An order entered May 10; 1968 stayed the revocation 
pending determina t:i.on of her appeaL. 

In her petition of appeal, as a.mended, appellant al­
leges that the Board's action was contrary to the weight of the 
evidence, was arbitrary and d:l!criminatory, "m1justifiably deprived 
appellant of substantial property rights" and was an abuse of the 
Board's discretiona~y ·powers. 

In its answer the Board admits the jurisdictional al­
legations and denies the substantive allegations ,of the said 
.petition. 

This appeal was heard ~ !!QYQ, pilrsuant to Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Noe 15 with full opportunity afforded counsel 
to present testimony unAer oath and cross.,.,examine witnesses$ . 

The testimony adduced at this plenary hearing with 
respect to the said charge reflects the fallowing: On Sunday, -
evening, January 21, 1968, at about midnight, five patrons en~ered 
the tavern and one of them (Willie Stinson) sought to purchase a 
bottle of whiskey from James Eason who was acting as bartender~ 
Stinson testified that, 'when Eason told him the whiskey would 
cost $7.50 they left out immediately re-entered, and Stinson 
discussed this matter with the regular bartender (later identified 
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·' -~~ :ri -
• -. -!.· .. 

·as Ernest Henderson)e: Henderson told him that he could have :a,·. 
·quart of whiskey for $6t;l 5'0~ whereupon Stinson purchased the saJn,~,~ 
He and his companions seated themselves at a table in the rea~.:Qf . 
the tavern where they proceeded to consume itQ Stinson noted· a.,: 
patron (identified as James Chappell) asleep at the bari and he 
walked over and shook him~ saying 98Mr\~ Sussman don Wt al ow no· ··: 
sleeping here~" He returned to the table, finish~d consuming the 
whiskey and~ as he walked out~ Eason statedj 0'I wasnit going nowhere 
and pUiled a revolver and f'ired~lfY Eason was standing behind the 
bar and fired three shotsj one of which apparently struck Stinson~ 
Stinson stated tha~ he visited a doctor that evening and reported 
the incident to.th~ police the following morning@ On cross ex­
amination Stinson insisted that Ea.son was behind the bar· during 
the entire pe~iod that he (Stinson) was in the tavern9 "a good 
twenty minutes~ something like thate 8~ 

Lonnie Latimore corroborated the testimony of 'b prior 
witness (who is his nephew) and a dde¢1 the following~ Af'ter Eason 
fired the third shot, he (Latimore) ran out or the tavern to see 
what happened to his nephew~ Eason followed Latimore into the 
street and struck him with the gune This witness accompanied his 
nephew to the police station~ and also was treated by his doctor 
who put twelve sutur,es in his head to close the wound0 On cross 
examination Latimore asserted that Eason started to shoot just as 
Stinson opened the door on his· way out of the tavern@ The gun . 
was obtained by Eason from behind the bar~ and he tired the gun 
while standing b~hind the bare · 

Detective Jerome Giamonco testified tht~ at about 12:30 
a.m~ on January 22, Stinson came into the Detective Bureau and 
complained that he had been shot at the licensed premiseso A 
police car was dispatched to the said premises and he observed 
that it was closed@ Approximately forty-five minutes after an 
alarm was sounded f'or Eason, he was apprehended and taken to police 
headquarters where he refused to give. a statement and was held for 
further questioning~ 

Officer William TQ Lydecker (assigned to investigate 
this incident) went to the tavern and found that it had been 
closede While on patrol he spotted Easonis car in front of 
another tavern. Examinalion of the glove compartment revealed two 
guns which were identified and admitted into evidenceo 

Detective Emil DiRobbio questioned Henderson (the bar­
tender) at police headquarters with reference to the incident .in 
questione Henderson stated, verbally, that Eason ca.me into the 
bar at about 9:30 on the night of January 21 and nstarted help­
ing out;H that about an hour bef'ore he closed the tavern ,on 
January 22 he w_gheard a shot and. tell to the floor behind the bar; n 

. that he did not know who fired the shot~ When Henderson closed 
the tavern he noticed that the glass pane was shot out of the . 
door0 In ~is voluntary signed statement Henderson added that Eason 
was working as a. regula1• relief bartender nror the last monthtv 
although he did not know whether Eason was on the tavern payroll~ 

Ida Sussman (the app~llant herein) testified that 
Henderson was the only bartender employed by her; tht Eason was 
employed at these premises on New Year 8 s Eve but, except for that 
occas~on, had never been employed by her at these premises. She 
was not .present at the time of the incident chargedo 

Ernest Ho Hendersonl. testifying on behalf of appellant, 
gave the following account£ Eason was in the tavern at the time 
of the said incident but was not behind the bare Latimore and 
Stinson entered the tavern wfth others, purchased a quart of vod.lra 



BULLETIN·1817 PAGE 3 

.and went to a table where they consumed the said liquor. Chappell · 
l[as asleep at the bar and, when Stinson approached Chappelli 
Henderson "told.him to leave the man alone a•eG After a whi e he 
left him alone and went on about his business. That is all I 
remember." He continued that he heard the shots, saw the patrons 
leaving the premises and7 when everyone had gone, he closed the 
premiseso On cross examination Henderson insisted that the answers 
in his statement given to the police were not correct;- that he 
told them the only time Eason was behind the ba·r was when ·he said 
to Eason "Watch -the bar until I go to the .bathroom.~'. It was 
pointed out that the statement was taken about fdurteen hours after 
the occurrence of the alleged incident. His only· explanation.for 
.the discrepancies was that he was "nervous and excited" at the time 
the statement was given • 

.. . James Chappell testified that he was quite drunk when he 
·entered the tavern andt after orderip.g a drink at the bar, he tell 
asleep. Stinson pushed ~im and said;· "Chappell, get up and go · 
home." · Some argument ensued during which. Eason told Stinson to · · 
leave him alone. He .then heard a shot everyone fell to· the floor, 
and Henderson closed the bar shortly tAereatter. He recalled·a. . 

·struggle between··Eason and Stinson, but tbe whole situation.was 
vague .because.he had been drinking all day and was intoxicated when 

,he came· into t;h.e tavern. · · · · 

. . ... James· T. ES.son, called ·as a witness on. behalf .·or> appal-· .e· · .. · 

lant; .gave the following account: Stinson, who ms ·drinking:_w~'t;h . 
a group of people in the rear or the tavern, went over to·Chappell 
at the bar pushed him and :told him to wake up and go home. This 
witness in!ervened, told Stinson to leave the man alone, and . . 
Stinson walked out -saying, "I'll be right back." When Stinson ... · 
returned to the tavern he went to Chappell and started pu~hing· 
him ·around, et which polnt the bartender Henderson told him. to leave 

. the man alone,- Stinson pulled out a gun and threatened to-shoot. 
Eason. As S~inson pointed the gun at him while.leaving.the tavern, 
this witness slammed the door on his hand and_ he dropped the·giln,. 
which went of:t • Eason picked up the ·gun and intended to turn 1 t . 
in at police headquarters. How~ver he was apprehended by the ,­
police before he was able to accomplish his intended purpqse. On 
cross examination Eason admitted having been conv:icted of crime, 
including that of atrocious assault and battery, for which he was 
sentenced to one to three years in State Prison •. 

I have carefully considered the entfre record herein and 
have had an opportunity .to observe the demeanor ot the witnesses as 

. they appeared and testified. It is .obv~ous that there was an open 
··season on the facts presented by all of the witnesses. From my 

evaluation and examination of the· testimony, I am persuaded that the 
.evidence and·disturbance occurred on appellant's licensed premises 
on the early morning of January 22. The issue to be decided is. 
whether appellant, through her employees, allowed, permitted or 
suffered such occurrence. Rule 33 of State Regulation No. 20.:· 

. I 

The bartender insists that he was busy at the beer box 
in the rear and saw nothing. Whether there was one ·incident re­
lating, to the quarrel with Chappell or two incidents makes very 
little' difference. Rather than defend Chappe11 7 who was admittedly 
drunk at the bar, Henderson could l:are invoked hls authority as the 
~C!.nag.~r of th~se premises and squgp.t to _ind'!J.ce him to le~ye •. 

_ Since these inctdents took place over a substantial .period of time, 
Henderson had .every opportunity to prevent the disttirbanceo The ... 
failure of appellant's employee to.take immediate steps to prevent 
the disturbance and act· of violence which occurred was inexcusable 
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·within the entire factual complexe ,The Division has consistentl7 
held that licensees may not avoid their respons1b1lity~tor the con~ 
duct of their premises by merely closing their eyes and ears. On · 
the-contrary, licensees must use their eyes and ears, and use them 

. effectively, to pre·vent the imprope1~ use of their premises. 
Bilow1 th v 6_ PassaiS, · Bulletiu -,27 ll Item 3; Jackson v L Newark, .. 
Bulletin 1 oo, Item 20 . · · 

· It is further significant that~- although ~ shooting oc- . 
, curred at ·the premises 'Ji. the bartender did not · \-:onsider it necessary . 
or important to. no.tif'y the police to seek assistance in .quelling · · 
the dis·turbancee As the Director pointed out in Jackson v. Newark 
supra, proper supervision required that the licensees~ agents sho~d · · 
have attempted to nip the disturbance in the bud by quieting the . . 
participants, separating them or ejecting them if any one of them 
persisted in pursuing his belligerent attitudeQ ~r all this had · 
tailed to achieve its intended pttrpo.ses ~ the police should have . 
been ca.llecL~ 14..nd~ fiirthet,. where a licensee or his employee ·be-
comes aware of the apparent commission of any crime in connection 
with the licens~d business~ he should notify the police. The . 
Director ·impressed this poi~t upon the licensees in order tbt theyf 
as citizens wi tp. a strong stake in proper law enforcement, .ma:r 
as~a leading position in cooperating with law enforcement 
agenciese · · 

· Where. a~ hereq; shots were fired and property destroyed 
in the tavern, ihe f'ailur® of the licenseegs agent to take such 
$teps reflects a lack of responsibility_\pn his part~ A proper . 
inference may be drawn in the instant matter that the bartender 
'did nothing to prevent the acts alleged.a 

I am ~~..rther persuaded that Eason was in fact an em-
. ployee of appellant at the time of this incident~ although that· 
is not ultimately determinative of -appellantas guilt or innocences 

. Eason was identified by several witnesses as being behind the bar •. 
Henderson admitted that he performed some duties f'or a sho1't period 
of time andj in the statement to the police made on the following · 
day, Hender,son adm..'l tted tbt Eason was a regular relief bartender · 
at the said premises@ See ~~is y,, Ho~~, 137 N3J$L® 252 (sup. 
Cte 19lt8);. In re GU~!P:SJl (App~ Divo 195'2}~ 21 NsJ0 Super8 ;79. 

1. In Essex Holding Corp~ v.A-Hqg,t (Supe Cto 19~7) 136 N.J.L. 
28, the court said tbt?. within the meaning of the alcoholic beverage 
regulations, the word ~suffer" encompasses I'esponsibility on a 11-
_censee,-' .regardless or knowledge, where ther': is'"_ a _iifailure to pre­
vent the prohibited co11dm t by those occupying the premises with 
his authority~" 

_ ·I find that both Henderson and Eason failed to prevent 
·the prohibited conduct and that· in fact Eason committed the act· 
·of violence-herein charged@ See In re Ol~U!ltt14¢ In~·~·49 N.J~ 
. SUpere 299; In re=Sch.~qer~ : 12 Ne,T~ Supere '9o 

In order.to meet the burden required by Rule.6 of' State 
. RegUlation Noc 15''iJ appellant must show manifest error and that the . 
. action or the Board was clea·r1y a,gainst the logic and ef.f eo.t or the 
presented_ tactse . That burden was riot met here. Hudson Bergef! 
County Retail_ Liguo~ S_torSi.,s /lS§QCiation Vii jfoboken, 135 Ne J. Lo . 

· 5*02., · I therefore conclude that the Board has established the truth 
- ot the charge by a fair preponderance of the credible evidence and 
that it acted reasonably thereon in reaching the determination·,tha~ ·· 
appellant was guilty of the said charge~ ~~*v0 . Harrison. · 
Bulletin 1783~ Item 2f §'.r~.nber.LL.. . .11!.§~les~, Bulletin 107~, 
Item 'o - , 
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· :',Finally,· appellant advocates that the penalty ot revoca-\ 
tion impos·ed·here1n was unreasonable and excessiveo . 

In considering the matter of penalty it should be empha- · 
sized that a liquor license is a mere prlvilegeia Paul v. Gloucester 
County, 5'0 N ~J oLg 585'; Mazza v, Cavicchia 15' N .J ~ 498 (1954,le · 
In the exercise of that authority the Leglslature invested.the·,is­
sui~g. authority (the ~oar4) with the power to suspend o·r revoke · 

. licenses, .after hearing,. for certain enumerated violations, . 
including violations ot the law or of State or local regulations • 

. R. S. 33 : 1-31 • 

. . · It has generally :bem held by this Division that a sus-
pension or revocation imposed in disciplinary proceedings rest in 
the first instance within the sound discretion of the local issuing 

· aut,hori.t7. The power of the Director to reduce or modify it will 
be sparingly exercis~d, and only witli the greatest caution. . .. 

· Harrison Wine and Liquor Co,, Inc. v,. Harrison ·Bulletin 1296 
.Item 2; Buckley v, Wallington, Bulletin 1772, item 1. Penaltles 
may·. vary- .in different. municipalities and mcordi~g to the cir cum;_ 

·stances_ surrounding.each oftenseQ The tact· that a penalty may be · 
· consi.dered relatively severe .does not.; of·itself, justify.reduction 
. on appeal. The Ebony CorRoration et al! vA Trentop,1 Bulletin 95'8, .· 
... I_tem t;- DeLuccia v. Paterson, ·Bulletin .17 1, Item. l. •·· · _ .· _ .·._ .· • · 

·,.rt' 

. . . " . In .finng ·the -penalty herein, it is mi· 1mpres·s_ion>that. 
· -· :the Board: took· into consideration, in_ a~dttion to tlle . finding· ot . . 

- guilt on the charge, the prior r ecord of suspensions ot appellant's 
license which was recited in this plenary appeal hearing by William 
Harris Secreta~y of the Board, as follows: (1) for twenty-five . 

. days· .effective January 3; 1967, tor sale during hours prohibited by . 
. local· and State regulation; (2J for thirty days effective May 15', 
·1967,· .for. sale during hours prohibited by. State regulation.. . . . . 

_ . ·· .. -T'he l·icense had. been transte·rred in.196? to ap·p.ellant 
· by her· husband I$aac ·Bussman who had a substantial· recor·d of li­

cense suspensions at these premises as follows: by the Director · _ 
for ten days effective August 12·, 195'7, for sale of alcoholic · · . · · 
beverages ·for off-premises consumption during prohibited hours, . ·. · 
and (2)· for twent1 days effective February 2, 1960, for possession 
of alcoholic beverages not truly labeled; by the municipal issuing 
authority:(3) for five days effective.November 28, 1960, for hinder­
ing an investigation;· (l+) for forty-five days effective April 30, · · 
·1962, for ·permitting brawls and_ disturbances.on the.licensed premi-· 
. ses;. (5) for fifteen days effectiv·e November 2, 1964, for sale to 
minors; and .by the Director (6) for twenty-five days! effective . · 

. April 11, -. 1966, . for sale of· alcoholic beverages for off-premises. con­
. sumption during prohibite.d hoursjt Re Sussmaq, Bulletin 1671+,, 
):tem · 5'.. · · 

. · .· . . . It seems abundantly clear that.' the Board took a serious 
·view or appellant 1 s pas;t; record as well as tm t of her predecessor 
in interest and felt, on the basis thereof and in view of its· 

. findings on this charge, that ':appellant was concerned with the use· 
of guns on licensed premises, with the general character of the·· 

·patronage as reflected in the testimony o.f the \'11tnesses, and the 
impact that continuance of this business would mre upon the public 

·safety and'morals. It cannot be convincingly maintained that as · 
. a matter of .substantial justice, appellant has, been prejudiceA .in 

the circumstances pres~nted@ Oak Inn, Incorporated v, State et al,. 
(!PP• Div. 196.3), not pfficially reportedt reprinted in Bulletin· .. ·. 

· 1523, Item 2; Benedetti v9 Trenton, 3; N.J. Super. 30. As the court 
s.tated in In re 17 Club, Inc. (App* Div" 195'3), 26 N$J. ,, Super. 43, 52: ,· 
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uThe governmental power extensively to· 
supervise-the- conduct of the liquor business and 
toi confine the conduct. of that business to··'repu~ 
t~ble li'censees who will manage it in a reputaple 
manner has uniformly been accorded ·broad and · .··· . 
liberal judicial support@" · · 

. . t\:~~~t. ' 
. :Cn the. light of the ·broad discretion v.ested · in> the. Boar·d,,­

I conclude.<ihat its action was not the result of discrimination 01r-. 
other arbi~trary . ac~iono FUrther, the penalty, in· ~--he t_otali·t7 o~t: · _·. · 
the circumstances Herein, was. not so severe as· to form a bas1·s· tor·. 
modif'icati'on· on· appeals It is therefore recommended that an .order· 
be entered·. affirming, the Board 1 s action, dismissing the. app.eal and .· 
·reimposing,.· the. revocationQ. . · · . . . . 

Conclusions and .Order· 

Exceptions to the Hearer w s -~:(repor·t were filed by ·appellant 
pursuant to Rule .14 of Stater B~gulation Noo · 15'@ ·. - . . ·· · . · . . -: 

· •.. . · The matters iontained in the( except:Lons a;L'e esse~i::Lally .·· 
tactual· in\ nature and · consider them to· be without. meri't.o .. · . ·. :_ 

. . . 

Having ··carefully· considered· :the entire record herein, . 
· iriclttding~ ,,the transcrip.t. ot testimony, the. exhibit~, ·the· argument 
ot counsel.' in summation, tb'e- Hearer'·s reiport and th~ excepti,ons 
th·ereto,. r concur ·in the findings ~nd c.onclusions · of the Hea,r.er · 
and adopt.his recommendations. 

Accordingl7, it. is, on this t9th day o~ _·August, i968,-· 

. . ORDERED· that .the action,of respondent be and .the: s·ame· 
· is· hereby affirmed: and· that the. appeal be and -the· same is hereby · . 
dismiss·ed;. and it. is. turthe·r · . · · ·. · · .· .· ·. _·· .... · · 

. . . . oRriERED that Plenary ItetaH Consumption License c .. 331+, > . 
. issued .. bY the Boa.rd. of Alcoholic Beverage Control .tor the city. of 
Paterson .to Ida Sussman t/a ·Ike's ·Tavern · for prena111es ;81, Main . • 

. Street, Paterson, be anA the same is hereby revoked', ef'tective:-.: . 
iDimedia te.ly. ·· · 

JOSEPH·M. KEEGAN· 
·.DIRECTOR 

· .. · 

. '.; 

I I 
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2• APPELLATEDEC.ISIONS - wILLIAMS VG BLOOMFIELD and.BLOOMFIELD 
LUNCHEONETTEj INC. . 

. -

Walter Jo Williams, ) 
! . 

Appellant, ) 

V@. ) j 

Town Council ot . -the Town or ) 
Bloomf'ield1 and .. Bloomfield ) .) _ 
Luncheonet "e, Inc$ ~ t/ a . . 
Yankee Ped~le'r Inn'*! 

Q ) 

on· Appe~l 
o·R D .. E R 

.Respo~clents o 
,. ) : 1 - - ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ' 

Patrick J 0 Hanifin:, Esq. 9 Attorney tor Appellant , 
Joseph. D., Lintott, · Esqe, by Henry Sant 1Ambrog1o, Esq., . . 

. · · . . · Attorney tor Respondent. Town Council 
Robert Fe. Colqlihoun, Esqe,.Attorney tor Respondent 

· Bloomfield Luncheonet:t;e, .Inco" 

.··BY ·THE DI~CTOR: ' 'j" 

· · . ' ,.:. · .. .' . .- . Appellant appeais from the g~,ant on MSy" 6 . ·196S by : · .· ·. · 
-· respondent .Town Council or transfer or a plenary re!a:n. consump~ -. · 
. tion license to~· respondent Bloomfield Luncheonette,· Inc. and• to · 

premises. 21+ ·Broad Street.,. Bloomfield. · · · · · 

. ; Prior to hearing,- appella~t's attorney advised· me:. ·. 
that the appeal was witbdrawno '.. · · . · · · , 

A:r,cordingly, it is, on.this 14th· day .or Augu~.t, '\19~8, · 
/' ·oRDERED that the ·appeal herein be and the·· same· is 

hereby· dismissed~ ·-, 

JOSEPH Mo KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

~-( 

· 3 • ·APPELLATE DECISI 6NS - TOTH' v ~ HAMILTON. 

· Stephen ·J e Toth and :Mary Io 
· Toth, t/a Steve's Sportsmen 
Ca~.e, . ; 

.Appellants,. 

.c 

., To~ship ,-~Co:mDli ttee of the Township 
of Hamilton (Mercer County), 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
R~·spondente 

-: ~ - - - - - - - ·~. - - --- - - - _-:) 

On.Appeal . 

0 RD ER 

. James J .,· Armstrong, Jrel Esqo, Attorney for Appellants 
Donald M. Ducko, Esqc, ·:ttorney f'or Respondent· , 

.BY THE DIRECTORg 

Appellants appeal from the denial by respondent on 
December 30,· .196.6 9 ot their application for transfer of ~heir 
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plenary retail consumption license from premises 517 Lalor Street 
to premises 2485 Broad Street, Hamilton Township~ 

After Hearing and submission of the Hearer~s report, 
appellants~ attorney advised me that the appeal was withdrawne 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 15th day of August, -1968~ 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismisse~~ 

JOSEPH Me KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

4o DISct PLINARY P~OCEEDINGS ~ SALE TQ,,MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS@ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

REIS CORP4' 
t/a Kutchies 
89 Magazine S~reet 
Newark, New Jersey 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-850 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the.City of Newarko 
~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ -~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~· ~) 
Licensee, by Anthony Reis Jr.~ Presidentj 
Walter H~ Cleaver, Esqe, Appearing for the 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Pro seo 
Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The Hearer has filed the following report herein: 

Hea.rerl'ls Report 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

On March 1'~ 1968 you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed perm!tted and suffered the sale, ser­
vice and delivery or alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indirectly~ to persons under the age of twenty­
one (21) years, vizo, Mary~--~ age 16, Martha---, 
age 18 and Carol ---, age 19, and allowed' permitted 
and suffered the consumption of alcoholic beverages 

- by such persons in and upon your licensed premises; 
-in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation_ Noc 20e 

The Di vision of'.f ered the tes~cimony of the three minors 
involved in addition to the testimony of two ABC agents in sub-
stantiation of the chargee · 

At the hearing held on May 8, 1968, Mary testified that 
she was·~sixteen years of age and was born on July 30, 19510 

On cross-examination~ the witness testified _that on March 
1;, 1968, she was waiting for a male friend outside of the licensed 
premises$ At approximately 9:45 pom@ she was advised to go inside 
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''because there was a fight across the street with the mission bums(,}" 
~e witness then added, "I went inside and sat by the door .with my 
boy friend~ Then some one of the agents came up to me and said~ 
'Was.that my drink on the bar?u I told him it wasnat~ and just 
brought ~e ·to the 3rd precincto gv · 

.. In response to the Hearer 9 s question as to how long.she 
was seated at the bar prior to being approached by the agent she 
responded, "about halt an hour'l) '~ 

Martha testified that she was born on MEvS~ 19~9, and 
was eighteen years of age on the date alleged in the chargeQ 

On cross-~xamination~ she testified that she was in the 
licensed premises -because she was double dating with Carol "they 
wanted to stop in for a drinka it While conversing with a female 
with whom she had been acquainte~~ o~e of t~~ ABC agents apprbached 
her and said that the drink on the bar was her drink~ She denied 
the agent's allegation and testified that1he agent "had moved it, 
you know, maybe two stools away from me*" 

In response to the Heareris questioning, the witness 
replied that ·she was in the barroom approximately twenty or twenty~ 
five minutes prior to being approached by the agent and she was 

· accompanied by a· '°Joe · .Smi th'v s · · . . , ~ · 

·carol testified that she was nineteen.years of age and 
was born on January 20~ 19lf-9(i) · . 

! 

On cross-exam~nation9 she testified that she was accom­
panied by a HJohn ·crew" and .i0W0 were going to a drive-in and the 
boys wanted to stop in for a drink0 w~ She did not drink~ 

ABC agent F testified that, pursuant to specific assign­
ment to investigate a complaint that minors were being served alco­
holic beverages, he entered .the licensed premises on March 15, 1968, 
at ·approximately 8:4; p.,mil and "sat at the front portion of tne bar 
towards the door~ n Agent N had preceded him in'· entering the . 
premises$ Tending bar was Anthony Reis, Jro (the president and 
major stockholder of the licensee corporation) and a Mr. Jacoby. 

A.t approximately 9:00 p.mtl, he observed Mary enter the 
licensed premises, sit approximately three stools to his left 

.and heard her order "a 7 and? from Mrs Jacoby.n ·He observed the 
bartender mix the drink, receive·payment therefor an~ then saw 
the minor consume the whole drinkG 

Later he observed Carol enter the licensed premises accom­
panied by a male and sit to the right of the agent$ The male 
ordered a drinke He heard Carol order ginger ale and Seagram 8s0 
She was served· the drink by R~iso Carol consumed a portion of 
the drink~ , 

The agent©s attention was then attracted to Martha who 
entered the licensed premises with a group of three or four other 
females and nsa't at the far end of the bar towards the i•ear of the 
premiseso" oe n He did not see or hear her. order anythinge11 The 
agent concluded his testimony, as follows: 

~'QQ At any time during your observations of 
the minors did any one ever ask them for any 
identification or any written proof of their 
age? 
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.. . A~ At .no. time. when the minors were asking. tor~~; .. rr 
... drinks the .bartender never asked them for any fcjenti-

. fica~ion, nor did they ever show anyQ . . · Dti~r\:t ... · 
~·~~~: ~";: 

Q·. ~ing_ the period or discussion that tor:towed 
with Mr~ Reis, Mrfil Jacoby and the minors after-Lyau. 
identified yourselves was the sub-ject or the identi­
fication or written representation brought up '.·to. them? 

Ao Yeso Mr~ Reis said he had representa~:l~·~·:~·. 
wri:tten represent~tion, or Miss Baker's a.ge0 · He 
said.he had. r·eceived it prior to this date; she 
was in there before, and she had,signed a piece ot · 
,pa.,per •. We asked him.it ~e had. this piece of papert ,.). 
·Would he please produce it,. and he said that he.had. 
it with his books for the business and he wauld · 
produce it 9 . but he never did produce it~/" .-

ABC agent· N ·testified .that· (pursuant to· _specifi,c assign­
ment to i_nvestigate· a complaint of sales to minors) he entered the 
licensed premises a few minutes-·-.{prior to Agent :F.t s entry therein 
and sat;. toward the· rear of' the bar· lower. level~ · F sat close to 
the entrance at the higher· level ot ·the bar@, At approximately . 
9:00 pem• he observed Mary enter with a male friend "and sat closer 
to lgent~F on his lef't. 0 At approximately. 9:30 p~JD.G.Carol"entered 
accompanied by a male a:nd sat between F and N·G Shortly the.reafter, 
Martha. entered .accompanied_. by three females Gil • He w~s· unable· to hear 
·what Mary -orderedi) He did hear Carol ord·er and observed that· she 
was se·rved by Reise He heard· Martha. orde·r a screwdriver, observed 
the bartender Jacoby mix- it and. place it in front or her~ .'·Martha 
consumed ·a part or the·drink:Ci) He did not observe either.Martha 
or Carol being: asked.for. any identification or written proof.of· 

. their ages.· ~· · · · . - · . . · . . .. , . · 

On cross~examination, the agent testified .that· Jacoby· 
wa·s tending bar~ When he fir st entered the .licensed premis.es, . 
Reis was on the patron_•s side or the bare When the patronage in-· 

, · · creased Rei-s went behind the . bar and se'rved the pS;rons. • He .. 
observed Reis serve Caro~·. a Seagram9s 7 and ginger -ale. 

- . i ~ - ~ ' . . . ' 

_ · · · . In behalf of the licensee Thomas Pe Garrity· testified 
that on· ~he nigh.t. in question he sat at the ba.ro *. "about ·two or 
three· stools ·away from Agent N. I wasn 1 t with anybody (t" _He fur-. 

· · ther:·. testified,, "As Mary stated, I approached tb.-e tavern·. in my 
automobile and ·par.ked in front,· and· I left the·, car to enter the · . 

. premises,. and Man was standing outside, and there was an argument 
across the street .with the fellows from.- the mission, an'd- :r. figured . 
it was safer for her to, be:·.-inside, she_ said she was waiting· ror her. 

· boy friend, so she entered the premises with me 1:, and I pr.oceeded · 
·to the lower . level of the bar, and Mary remainea. ?Y the dQorway •". ; 

_;;_) .-

- " . . . .. on cross-examination. the witness testified that: he was 
not Mary's escort and oa,~fhe. migfit· have sat down (at. the bar) and · 

-·got up and sat down again~" · · 

. On being recalled to the witnes.s st~nd by the licansee, 
Mary· reiterated that she entered the licensed premises. with Mro 
Ga:rritYc.,because while waiting for her male escort a fight broke 
out across the stree.t0 · She had no intention of drinking and' she 
was not,,served a drinke She. d·oesn't drink alcoholic b~verages. 
She sat for a while and· leaned agai·nst. a stool facing -the window. 
The~e was a glass. on. the bar0 ... 
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Carol testified that s~e had not been acqua:J,.nted with Mre 
Reis prior to the night in question and had never been.in the li­
censed premises prior to that n:l.ght. She stated that the reason 
for her being there was that her "boy friend wanted to go and 
have a drink." She was not served a drink. · 

Martha testified that she did not consun1e any beverages 
on the night in question and in particuJa r dld not consume a .· 
screwdriver a 

. . 
In essen~e, Anthony Reis, Jr. testified that Jacoby was 

not at the end of the bar that Mary was allegedly served a ? and 
7. He, .himself, had been physically disabled and tfa.s unable to 
tend bar@ He contended that the evidence was insuf fl cien.t to fl nd 

· him guilty of the charge@ 

On cross-examination Reis admitted that Macy and Carol 
appeared to be minors~ He was Un.certain as to Martha's age. 

He then 'OOstified as follows: 

"Q. Did you have any written representa­
tion from any of these minors? 

A. No, I never seen them. These girls, I 
never seen them before. I don't serve minors. 
I don't have any identification from them at all. 
They didn't ask me for drinks.- I wasn't approached 
ahd my bartender- wasn't approached~" 

It should be noted.that we are presently dealing with a 
disciplinary action and such action is civil in nature and not 
criminal. In re §c~eid~,r., 12 N.J. Super$ 449 (App. Dive 1951). 
Thusl the proof must be supported by a fair preponderance of the 
cred ble evidence only~ Butler Oak Tavern y, Division or Alcoholic 
Beverage Control, 20 N~J. 373 (1956). · 

~ It is undisputed that the three females involved, namely, 
Mary, Martha and Carol, are minors. 

It is my firm view that the licensee through its em­
ployees,\ Reis and Jacoby served. and delivered alcoholic beverages 
to the minors involved. 

A determination of guilt in theset cases need not be based 
upon a finding that the minors actually consumed an alcoholic beverage 
in the licensed premises. Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20 provides, 
"No licensee shall selli serve or deliver or allow, permit or suffer 
the sale1 service or de iVe:rl: of any alcoholic beverage 2 directly or 
indirectly to any :person under the age or twenty-one (21) yearseeo'I" 
(emphasis supplied). . -

In reviewing the testimony, I find that the testimony of 
ABC agents F and N was wholly credible and factual. F heard Mary 
order an alcoholic beverage from Jacoby, saw Jacoby mix the drink 
and accept payment therefor. He then observed Carol enter the . 
premises with a male and heard Carol order ginger ale and Seagram's$ 
Agent N who positioned himself at a different area at the bar heard 
MArtha order a screwdriver, observed Jacoby mix the drink the serve 

. · 1 "t, to Marthac 
0 

Contrary to R0 is 8 testimony, the agents observed both 
Reis and Jacoby tending bar0 
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· On. the other hand, it is my view that R~is' .test1mf5tlf~} ·. 
and the denia~s or the minor·s, on cross-examination, that t}lej:', r- • . · 

were ·served alcoholic beverages,· are unreliable and ·incred~bl.~:;,·. · 

°I: conclude that the Division has established .the· tl!lith' · ... · 
of the ·charge by ·a fair preponderance of the evidence and I. :~·s·tJf~~~'-'. · · 
:recommend that the licensee be folllld guilty or said charge·· . 

. . . . ·. • . The licensee has no prior adjudicated re~ord ot s~.ih 
·.pension or· license. · I turther recommend that. the license be= ~sus:-. • 
pended .for thirty !fays. · Cf. Re Gulecki,. Bulletin 1639·2'. iteni:',;: · 
Re Ukrainian National Home, Inc.,. Bulletin 1630, Item be ... · . . ·• · 

. . ( . 

Conclusions and· Order 

No. exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report were . filed ·_'.pur·~uant. 
to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16.,.; ' .. 

cHaving carefully considered the entire ·record herein, .. · 
including the transcript of the testimony and .the Hearer's.:, · · 
report, I concur in the findings and conclusions·. of the. Hearer · 
and· adopt his recommendations«>· 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 2.0th.day or .August, 1·96.8, .· 
. . . •'. : .. 

. 9RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licens·e C-850, .. 
issued ·by the Municipil Board or Alcoholic _Beverage Control. ·ot . . 
the City -of Newark to Reis Corp.- t/a Kutchies, for premises-.89.: 
Magazine Street,· Newark, be and. !he .same is hereby suspen:d~<1;. for 
thirty (30) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, August 27i ·. 
1968, and _terminating. at 2:00 a.m. Thursday, September 26, 1'i68 •. · · 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
.DmEcTm 

\.i 
' ., 

·~ ·: I : 

!·· 

. ·~· . 
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5. DISCIPLINARl PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC :BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSe 

j 

In the Matter.or Disciplinarj 
Proceedings against _ 

CLUB HIALEAH INC@ 
15 BloomfielA Avenue 
Newa~k, New Jerser 

·Holder of Plenary ~etail·Consumption 
License C-6-74, is~ued by the Municipal · 
Board of Alcohol-ic Beverage Control 
ot the City of Newark 

) 

) 

) 

) 

). 

-) - - - -- - -- - - -- - --- -----

CONCLUSIONS. 
and 

ORDER 

Samuel Raff"aelo, ~sq$, Attorney tor License:e. __ 
Walter He ·cleaver, Esq., Appearing· ro·r Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY --THE DIRECTOlh 

The· -He~rer. has filed the toflowing report herein: 

· Hearer •s Report --
" I ' - • • ', • ' ' 

- -

·Licensee -pleade~- not guilty to the· following charge: 

"On October 11,· 1967, you_ possessed1 had cus­
tody ot and allo~ed, permitted and sufrered in 
and upon your licensed premises, alcoholic _ 

· --beve-rages in bottles which bore ·-labels which_ did 
not truly d·escribe their contents, vize, 

One l+/' quart bottled labeled ~Ambassador 
Blended Scotch Whisky, 86 Proof''", 

' One quart bottled labeled '100 Pipers 
Blended Scoteh Whisky, 86 Proof', and 

One l+/5' quart bottle labeled 'Vat 69-
,'Gold Classic Light Blended Spotch 
Whisky, 86. 8 Proof c ; ' _ 

in violation of. RQ.le 27 of State ~egulation No. 20." 
' . 

_ - :ABC A~ent D testified_ that· on October 11, 196? ,- he t'ested 
. 76 open bottles'"·or alcoholic beverages in the l,icensed pre~ises and 

seized three_bottles ot whisky, after his preliminary tests indi-- · 
cated that the contents· of the respective bottles did not correspond 
with their labels@ ·On cross~exanP.nation, Agent_D denied that after· 
completion o(.his examination of the open .. stock or alcoholic·bever­
age_s in the premises, Guida handed him the three bottles of whisky 
and requested tests thereof GI · 

-It was stipulated by the_ attorney for the licensee and the 
attorney appearing tor the Division that the report of John P. Brady, 
the Di vision chermtst, would be accep_ted with reference to·- the con-

. tents of the three bottles in questione 

_ The chemical analyses found-by the chemist disclosed that 
the three bottles. were low in proof and varied in solid and acid 
content and color from that fot.md after an examina.tion or the 
g~nuine brand ot respective whiskieso - Th~ chemist concluded in his 
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·report that· t~e three bottles of w~isky seized by Agent D were,'~not 
genuine as labelede 

There was· testimony ·presented by Neil Guida . pre·sident·;_ - . 
ot the· .corporate li~ensee, thajt he took the three botlles in· qµe:~,;i-­
t1on which he had "a long time1" and specifically requested Agent. 
D to·make tests thereof~ I · 

I 
1 · .. e:T.rr. 

. .Nic;:holas Russo testified that he was pres~nt a~d, al,,.urt·i{- · · 
though he: did not hear any conversation between Neil Guida and;~ .. "~:~··· 
Agent D, he observed Guida obtain four bottles and hand tnem to. 
Agent D. · 

Lena Filandro .,testified that at the time she was .behind 
the bar·· ·washing glasses and ·saw Guida hand Agent. D four bottles 
and heard.him ask that "they. be checked because the bottles.were 

· in· the premises since he· had taken ove-r the business.G· · · 

There is no denial that the.three bottles-now under"con .... 
sideratio_n: were found by ·Agent-D. in the licensed premises on .. the 
date _in questiono · · · 

' . 

The licensee is· responsible for· any alcono11·c beverages 
·not- t:rllly labeled found upon his-licensed prennl.ses. Cedar Rest,!l~­

.. rant & c·a£e Co;, v1 Hock; 13;·No J.-~,. 15'6e- As the court.stated-
. in ·that· ca.sa· ·~t· -p~· 159: · · - · · 

"We· :tind ·.nothing ·within the Alcoholic Beverag~ .. 
Control Act, R.s~ 33:1-1~ et seq.e 7 to· indicate . 
an intent that the holder: or a re~ail consumption 
license must have· lmowledge that he po;ssesses · 
illicit beverages· in order to make him ·.amen~ble 
to d"i·scfplina:ry action. OU.r courts have con- . 

-sistently held that such knowledge is not an· es­
sential ·1n.gredient to conviction for posse·ss·ion.'. 
under statute·s similar· to the· one under con-
sideration~ n · ' 

. After careful examination:· of the testimony, I ·find as a 
fact that the· charge herein.has been established by a f'air prepon­
derance·· or ,the· evidence: an:d recommend that· the licen'see be ·found 
guilty· thereof~ · · · 

. _ ('. ··Licensee has no.:prior adjudicated rec~rd. Therefore, it· . 
. is· rurthc:ir recommended that. the license· b_e_ susp.~_p.ded, for twenty . 

dayse· Re'. Cardinali&· Stra:kowski,, Bulletin 1788, Item 10e . 
. . . . ·- . ~ 

Conclusions and Or·der.' 
.. , 

N.o exceptions to_ the· Heare;i:- 9 s report were ·tiled p~rsuant 
to Rule:6'. of' State Regulation-No~: 16~· . 

. · Having care.fully considered the entire. record herein, 
i.ri.clµding· the exhibits and the .-Hearer's report, I concur in ·the 
:findings: .. and conclusions: of the Hearer and. adopt_ his recommen-
dations~ , 

Accordingly,. it is, on. this 20th 'day of August, .1968,· 
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ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-65'1+, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark to Club Hialeahj IncQ for premises 15 Bloom­
field A:V.enuet Newark, be and the same is hereby suspended for 
twenty (20) days, commencing at 2~00 a.me Tuesday, August 2?, 1968, 
and term:Lnating at 2:00 al)m. Monday, September 16, 1968. 

·JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 

60 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC'BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA .• 

In the Matter o~ Dis ciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MINNIE McCOY 

) 

) 

) t/a Brown 'Bomber Cafe 
107 Klagg Avenue 
Trenton, New Jersey ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consimption .. ) 
Licens,e c-·151 issued by the City 
Co't)ncil of the·City of .Trenton 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - -Licensee, Pro se 
Walter H. Cleaver, Esqo, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQ.ll ~ to a charge alleging that on 
JlUle 24, 1968, she possessed alcoholic beverages in two bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, 1n viola-
tion of Rule 27.of State Regulation No. 20. · 

Absent prior recotd the license will be suspended tor fif­
teen days, with remissi~n of tive days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of ten days. Re Mcsharry, ~lletin 1809, Item 9e 

Aocordingly, it is, on tbis 10th day or September, 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-.1,1, 
issued by the.City Council of the City of Trenton to Minnie McCoy, 
t/a arown Bomber Cafe, for premises 107 Klagg Avenue, T~enton, be 
and the same is hereby suspended f'or ten (10) days, cqmmencing at 
2:00 a.m. Tuesday, September 17, ·1968, and terminating at 2:·00 a.me. 
Friday, September 27, 1968~ 

JOSEPH M. KEEGAN 
DIRECTOR 
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?. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CRIMINALLY DISQUALIFIED EMPLOYEE '_:: PRIOR 
DISSIMILAR RECORD OF EMPLOYEE PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST -- LICENSE· 

. SUSPENDED FOR 30- DAYS'; LESS 5 ·FOR PLEAe-. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings aga~nst 

FRED SAJDIK . 
233 Clinton Street 
Hoboken, New· Jersey 

Holder. of· Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-138, issued by the.Municipal 
Board· of Alcoholic Beverage c·ontrol of 
the City of Hobokeno 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONGLUS-!ONS 
-AND ORDER 

.-~----------~~~----~--~-------------~--- / . 

,, . '' j' 
, ... _,._ •• ,""l 

FI'dr·io, DUim, Marciano & Lypinski, Esqs.-, by Joseph c. Dunn, Esq.' 
· · Attorneys for Licensee 

Louis F. Tr;eole; Esqo, Appearing. for Division of Alcoholic BE?verage 
· - Control · 

BY-THE -DIRECTOR~· 

· . Licensee pleads non vult to a_ charge alleging that on May 16 
and-21, 19,68_he.employed ~s a bartender Anna SajdiJ:c (his wife), a person. 
convicted o:r crime involving moral turpitude, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation Noe 13. - r . 

Although the lic~risee ;has no previous record of suspensi9n 
of license, the license the_p.. held for t~e s.ame premises by Anna Sajd-ik 
was suspended by the Director for twenty.days effect;ive August 7, 1963, 
for permitting acceptance of horse race and numbers bets and the-con­
duct of a baseball pool, and again for t_wenty days effective October 7, 
196>;.·, for· false statement in her license applic-ation1 viz.,. denial of 
her conviction of crime.· Re Sajdik, Bulletin 1527, -Item 5; Bulletin 
·1589~.Item 6. . · 

. .The license Will. be suspended for twenty days (Re Hubro_. 
Industr'ies, Inc., ·Bulletin 1783 1 Item J), to- wh;ch wil~ ~e ·added 

·ten days by reason of the record of two suspensions of license 
. of Anna Sajd.ik for dissimilar _violations 'occurring within the 
past five years -(Re Baron, Bulletin 1718 2 Item 6; Re Lotito,__ . 
Bullet'in 1797 Item. 5) or a total. of thirty days, with remission 
of five days. tor the pfea entered, .leaving a. net suspension of 
twenty-five dayso 

. · Ac~ord:ingly-, _it is, . on this 29th. day of Juiy 1968, 

O@ERED that -plenary Retail Consumption License C~l38 1 
issu~d by the Municipal Board .bf Alcohol~c Beverage. Control __ of "the 
City of Hoboken to Fred Sajdik,· for

1 
premises 233 Clinton ~treet, 

Hoboken, be and the same_is hereby suspended for twenty-five (2?'). 
days, commencing· at 2 aomu· Monday, August 5, 1968, and terminating 
at 2 a.me Friday, August 30, 1968. ) 

.-'."--~i 

·~ \\ 

Q~u\.. ·rc&.i 
.{J;;-ph J. Keegan . (\ l.....;.. . 

Director. 

New Jersey State Library 


